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DECISION


The Missouri Real Estate Commission (“the MREC”) has cause to discipline Ernest A. Demba because he violated statutory and regulatory requirements relating to the maintenance of his escrow account and to brokerage services documents.
Procedure


On August 9, 2004, the MREC filed a complaint against Demba’s real estate licenses.  We held our hearing on March 10, 2005.  Assistant Attorney General R. Lucas Boling represented the MREC.  Joseph R. Dulle of Stone, Leyton & Gershman, represented Demba.  The last brief was filed on July 26, 2005.
Findings of Fact

1.
Demba holds the following licenses:

a.
an individual real estate broker license that was at all relevant times current and active; and 
b.
a broker-officer license relating to Meld Investments that was at all relevant times current and active.

2.
David W. Thomas, an examiner for the MREC, notified Demba by letter dated August 5, 2001, that the MREC had randomly selected Demba for an audit and would be auditing his escrow accounts and real estate records.  
3.
On August 22, 2001, Thomas conducted an audit and examination of Demba’s business records and escrow accounts (“2001 audit”) covering the audit period August 22, 2000, through August 22, 2001 (“audit period”).  
4.
Ernest A. Demba & Associates is a sole proprietorship of Demba.  
5.
Demba is the sole member of MCC-4 LLC, a Missouri LLC.  MCC-4 LLC owns four pieces of property in the City of St. Louis.  
6.
Demba, on behalf of Ernest A. Demba & Associates, entered into a property management agreement (“the LLC management agreement”) with MCC‑4 LLC to manage MCC‑4 LLC’s property.  (Pet’r Ex. 13.)  The parties entered into the LLC management agreement on July 1, 1998.  The LLC management agreement remained effective to the time of the 2001 audit.
7.
The LLC management agreement identified the properties subject to the agreement as:

1514-16 Clara – 63112

1520-22 Clara – 16112

3340-42 Clara – 63112

8.
The LLC management agreement identified Ernest A. Demba & Associates as “Company or Broker,” Demba as “Agent,” and MCC-4 LLC as “Owner.”  
9.
The LLC management agreement provided for a management fee as follows:

4.  Responsibilities of Owner.  In consideration of the property management services to be rendered by Agent under this Agreement, Owner shall:

*   *   *

d. COMMISSION DUE AGENT:  To [sic] pay Agent (monthly) (quarterly) (annually) for its property management services the following:
(1) FOR MANAGEMENT:  10% of the gross amount of money received from the operation of said premises during the period herein provided for, except that Agent shall receive a minimum amount of $0 each month.

The parties did not designate one of the options set forth in paragraph d as to when the fee would be paid.
10.
The LLC management agreement that was initially provided to Thomas during the 2001 audit indicated no changes to the typewritten management fee of 10%.  
11. 
Demba took a management fee for 2000, but has not taken one since.  Sometime during the 2001 audit, Demba scratched out the 10% and inserted “0%” for the management fee.  
12.
The LLC management agreement listed the Agent’s duties and responsibilities in section 3, “Duties of Agent.”  They included negotiation of leases, collection of revenue, payment of expenses and loans, hiring of employees and contractors, tenant relations, maintenance of accurate records and accessibility to Owner for inspection, the handling of rents, prepaid rents and security deposits, and Agent’s payment to Owner of the net amount of funds due Owner.
13. 
The LLC management agreement did not specify whether an offer of subagency could be made.  
14.
During the audit period, Demba had a property management escrow account, 
No. 010‑472‑0 (“escrow account”), which he registered as an individual broker with the MREC as a First National Bank of St. Louis County account. 
15.
MCC-4 LLC did not have a checking account.  The only funds that MCC-4 LLC had were in the escrow account.  Demba put the money from tenant payments for MCC-4 LLC’s properties into the escrow account and paid expenses related to those properties.  Demba considered anything left over to be available to him as an owner’s draw.  He would take the money out and put it into another personal account from which his wife would pay bills.  
16.
On January 11, 2001, MCC-4 LLC paid a management fee of $860 from the escrow account for managing the property under the LLC management agreement in 2000.  The payment was by check number 791 made payable to “Ernest A. Demba & Associates.”   
17.
MCC4‑LLC allocated the $860 management fee among different properties.  
18. 
During January 2001, MCC4‑LLC, through Demba, took an owner’s draw from the escrow account in the amount of $1,010.  
19.
Demba, d/b/a Ernest A. Demba & Associates, entered into a property management agreement with his father, Eugene J. Demba, on July 1, 1998, to manage Eugene J. Demba’s property in the City of St. Louis.  (Pet’r Ex. 15.)  
20.
The property management agreement with Eugene J. Demba indicated that Demba was not to be paid a management fee. 
21.
The property management agreement with Eugene J. Demba listed Demba’s duties and responsibilities in section 3, “Duties of Agent.”  These are the same as listed in the LLC management agreement. 
22.
The property management agreement with Eugene J. Demba did not specify whether an offer of subagency could be made.  
23.
Demba used the same escrow account for deposits and expense payments for his father’s properties that he used for MCC-4 LLC’s properties.  
24.
At the time of the 2001 audit, the escrow account had a net shortage of $722.87.  The net shortage resulted from an identified shortage of $107.87, an identified shortage of $357.37, and an unidentified shortage of $257.63.  Demba allowed the shortages in the escrow account to occur and remain. 
25. 
As of August 22, 2001, a property owner owed $107.87 to the escrow account, causing the escrow account to suffer a net shortage.  
26. 
First National Bank of St. Louis assessed bank service charges and charges for overdrafts and returned checks against the escrow account on or about the following dates, thereby causing the escrow account to sustain a shortage of $357.37:


August 31, 2000


$18.57


September 29, 2000


$18.62

 
October 31, 2000


$19.16

 
November 15, 2000


$20.00

 
November 30, 2000


$18.97

 
December 29, 2000


$18.90

 
January 9, 2001


$20.00

 
January 23, 2001


$20.00


January 30, 2001


$20.00

 
January 31, 2001


$23.35

 
February 7, 2001


$20.00

 
February 16, 2001


$20.00

 
February 28, 2001


$23.04

 
March 2, 2001



$20.00

 
March 30, 2001


$19.57

 
April 30, 2001



$19.01

 
June 29, 2001



$19.18

 
July 31, 2001



$19.00

(Pt’r Exs. 4, 8, and 10.)
27.
The service charges for November 15, 2000; January 9, 2001; January 23, 2001; February 7, 2001; February 16, 2001; and March 2, 2001, were incurred as a result of overdrafts in the escrow account.  
28.
Demba failed to notify the MREC within 15 days of a change in the escrow account.  The escrow account was registered as being located at First National Bank of St. Louis County, which was the name of the bank when Demba first opened his escrow account.  The name of the bank changed sometime thereafter.  Demba did not change the registration with the MREC to show that the escrow account was now located at First National Bank of St. Louis.
  
29.
Demba failed to retain a May 2001 bank statement for the escrow account.  
30.
Demba was unable to verify that five checks, numbered 808‑812, had cleared.  
31.
The check register numbers on the following checks did not match the check stubs or the amounts for which the checks cleared:

Check Number
Check Stub

Check Register
Cleared Amount
 
781

$750.00

$745.00

$745.00

 
794

VOID ($421.50)

not reflected

$3,400.00

 
795

VOID


$1,315.16

$1,315.16

 
796 
(12/31/00)
None for 12/31/00
$345.17

$345.17 (1/4/01)

796 (3/21/01)
$471.52

$471.52

None shown
 
798

$129.52 (VOID)
not reflected

$129.52

 
803 

VOID


$500.00

$500.00

 
805

VOID


not reflected

$471.52

(Pet’r Exs. 2 and 10.)
32.
The date on the check stub either did not match the date on the check register or did not match the date that the check actually cleared on the following checks written on the escrow account:
Check Number
Date on Stub

Date on Register
Date Cleared

794

3/20/01

not reflected

1/9/01


795

3/20/01

12/31/00

1/4/01

796

3/21/01

12/31/00 and 3/21/00

1/4/01

798

VOID (1/23/01)
not reflected 

2/1/01


803

VOID


3/1/01


3/2/01

805

VOID


not reflected

3/26/01

(Pet’r Exs. 2 and 10.)
33.
The payee listed on the check stub did not match the payee listed in the register on the following checks written on the escrow account:

Check Number
Payee on Stub

Payee in Register
789

EAD/VOID

James Yokely, Jr.

794

R. Leggett/VOID
not reflected

795

Leggett/VOID

Col of Revenue R/E Taxes

 796

R. Leggett/Water
Col of Revenue R/E Taxes

 803

VOID


Ernest A. Demba &

Assoc/Legal …
(Pet’r Exs. 2 and 10.)
34.
Demba was missing stubs for checks numbered 809‑811. 

35.
Demba failed to adopt a written policy that identified and described the relationship in which the broker and affiliated licensees may engage with any seller, landlord, or tenant.  

36.
Demba failed to provide MCC‑4 LLC, the landlord of the property, with a Broker Disclosure Form.  
37.
Demba failed to provide Eugene J. Demba, the landlord of the property, with a Broker Disclosure Form.  
38
Demba failed to retain voided checks numbered 782 and 793.  
39.
Demba failed to retain copies of checks numbered 781, 792, 794‑803, and 805‑814.
  
40.
Demba failed to retain tickets for deposits made on:  October 30, 2000; January 8, 2001; January 10, 2001; January 16, 2001; January 22, 2001; February 2, 2001; and February 12, 2001.  
41.
On four occasions between August 1, 2000, and December 31, 2000, Demba disbursed funds from the escrow account to pay for services rendered on properties owned by Eugene J. Demba, when the owner’s account balance was not sufficient to cover the disbursement.  
42.
There are instances of duplicate entries for the same check number in Demba’s check register.  For example, the check register lists two entries for check numbered 778, but different payees and different amounts are listed for each entry.
  
Conclusions of Law


Section 621.045
 gives us jurisdiction of the complaint.  The MREC has the burden to prove that Demba has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


The MREC seeks to discipline Demba’s individual real estate broker license.  We are not unmindful that we found that Demba also holds a broker-officer license relating to Meld Investments.  (Finding 1.b and footnote 1.)  However, the MREC withdrew the offer of its records showing the existence of that license when Demba objected that the conduct alleged in the complaint had nothing to do with Demba’s activities for Meld Investments.  (Tr. at 19.)  We understand the MREC’s withdrawal of the exhibit to mean that it is not seeking discipline against the broker-officer license.  


At the hearing, Demba asked us to strike an answer that Thomas made as being non-responsive to the question.  (Tr. at 48.)  We took the motion with the case.  We overrule it.  
I.  Applicability of Escrow Account Laws

The MREC alleges that Demba failed to maintain his escrow account and related record keeping in accordance with the MREC’s statutes and regulations.  Demba asserts that, by their terms, the statutes and regulations apply only to “brokers”; that the definition of broker in 
§ 339.010.1 requires the performance of services for “compensation or valuable consideration”; and that he did not receive any compensation or valuable consideration for any brokerage services from his father or from MCC-4 LLC.  

The MREC replies that the laws apply to any escrow account that a licensed broker registers with the MREC, regardless of whether the broker is receiving compensation or valuable 
consideration for his services.  In the alternative, the MREC contends that Demba received compensation from MCC-4 LLC, as per the terms of the LLC management agreement.


Section 339.010
 defines “real estate broker” as follows:


1.  A "real estate broker" is any person, partnership, association or corporation, foreign or domestic who, for another, and for a compensation or valuable consideration . . . does, or attempts to do, any or all of the following:

(1) Sells, exchanges, purchases, rents, or leases real estate;

(2) Offers to sell, exchange, purchase, rent or lease real estate;

(3) Negotiates or offers or agrees to negotiate the sale, exchange, purchase, rental or leasing of real estate[.]
The word “for” in “for a compensation or valuable consideration” is a function word to indicate purpose.  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 454 (10th ed. 1993).  To be engaged as a broker, the person must simply be engaged in brokerage activities for another person for the purpose of obtaining compensation or valuable consideration.  The LLC management agreement called for MCC-4 LLC to pay Demba “10% of the gross amount of money received from the operation” of the premises.  (Pet’r Ex. 13.)  This shows clearly that Demba was performing the services for the purpose of obtaining compensation.  This is sufficient to show that he was acting as a broker during the audit period.

Demba testified that the written management agreement admitted as Petitioner’s Exhibit 13 did not exist until he had it prepared after the MREC examiner, Thomas, told him that the law required Demba to have a written agreement.  Demba insisted that his secretary erroneously typed in the “10%” and that Demba scratched it out because “I have never charged a real estate 
brokerage management fee for any of my LLCs that I own and manage.  I didn’t in the past, I didn't during this audit period, and I haven’t in the future.”  (Tr. at 137-38.)  See also Tr. at 162-63.  

Thomas’ testimony is contrary to Demba’s:  Thomas did not tell Demba that Demba needed to have a management agreement.  Thomas testified that when Demba or his secretary gave him Petitioner’s Exhibit 13 during the audit, the “10%” was not scratched out.  Accordingly, Thomas noted on his “Property Management” audit paper that the fee was “10%.”  (Tr. at 76; Pet’r Ex. 12.)  The “10%” was scratched out afterwards and replaced with “0%.”  (Tr. at 76.)  


We believe Thomas’ testimony.  He had no motive to lie about what Petitioner’s Exhibit 13 looked like when he first saw it.  


Next, Demba argues that “for a compensation or valuable consideration” means actual receipt of compensation or valuable consideration.  As explained above, we have rejected that interpretation.  However, even if we accepted it, we conclude that Demba still falls within the definition of “broker” regarding the LLC management agreement because he received an $860 payment for his real estate management services on January 11, 2001, by MCC-4 LLC’s check number 791 made payable to Ernest A. Demba & Associates.  Demba testified that this was payment for his services as the managing member of MCC-4 LLC.  (Tr. at 143) (“It was for the management of the LLC.”).  However, a preponderance of the credible evidence shows otherwise.  During the 2001 audit, Demba and his bookkeeper told Thomas that Demba took management fees in 2000 and that Demba was no longer taking a management fee.  (Tr. at 107, 110.)  However, the $860 payment was made payable to Ernest A. Demba & Associates.  There is no evidence that the sole proprietorship was a member of MCC-4 LLC.  Rather, the evidence shows that Demba was performing his brokerage services through the name of the sole 
proprietorship.  Ernest A. Demba & Associates is the name listed on the LLC management agreement as “Company or Broker,” with Demba listed as “Agent.”  (Pet’r Ex. 13 at 2.)  The escrow account was in the name of Ernest A. Demba & Associates.  Therefore, making the $860 check for management fees payable to the sole proprietorship is more consistent with the payment being made for the brokerage services provided under the LLC management agreement than it would be for “managing” the LLC.  Further, in the same month that Ernest A. Demba & Associates received the $860 management fee, Demba took an owner’s draw from MCC-4 LLC of $1,010.  (Tr. at 142-43; Pet’r Ex. 18.)  Contending that the “management fee” was compensation for Demba’s “management” of MCC-4 LLC is inconsistent with his also taking an owner’s draw.    

We also accept the MREC’s alternative argument that its laws apply to the escrow account in question regardless of whether Demba was engaged in brokerage activities.  Section 339.020 requires brokers to be licensed.  Section 339.105.2 requires anyone wanting to be licensed as a broker to inform the MREC of, among other things, “the name of the financial institution in which each escrow or trust account is maintained, the name and number of each such account[.]”  Section 339.105.1 and MREC Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.220(1) require the “broker” to establish and maintain the escrow account after licensure according to the terms set forth therein.  Section 339.105.3 and 4 CSR 250-8.160(1) require the “broker” to maintain certain record keeping regarding the escrow account.  

Once a licensed broker establishes an escrow account and registers it with the MREC, the cited statute and regulations govern the broker’s use and maintenance of the escrow account and related record keeping.  Demba, through Ernest A. Demba & Associates, established the escrow account at issue in this case as the account that § 339.105.1 and 4 CSR 250-8.220(1) required 
him to establish as a licensed broker.  He notified the MREC that this was his brokerage escrow account.  Therefore, the requirements of § 339.105 and 4 CSR 250-8.160 and 8.220 apply.  There is nothing in this statute and these regulations indicating that they do not apply if the broker decides to render his brokerage services for free.  
II.  Laws for the Escrow Account and Record Keeping
Section 339.105 requires:
1.  Each broker shall maintain a separate bank checking account in a financial institution, either a bank, savings and loan association or a credit union in this state, or in an adjoining state with written permission of the commission, which shall be designated an escrow or trust account in which all money not his own coming into his possession, including funds in which he may have some future interest or claim, shall be deposited promptly unless all parties having an interest in the funds have agreed otherwise in writing. . . .
2.  Before issuance of a broker license, each broker shall notify the commission of the name of the financial institution in which each escrow or trust account is maintained, the name and number of each such account, and shall file written authorization directed to each financial institution to allow the commission or its authorized representative to examine each such account; . . .  A broker shall notify the commission within fifteen days of any change of financial institution or account numbers.

3.  In conjunction with each escrow or trust account a broker shall maintain at his usual place of business, books, records, contracts and other necessary documents so that the adequacy of said account may be determined at any time. . . .
Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.160
 requires:

(1) Every broker shall retain for a period of at least three (3) years true copies of all business books; accounts, including voided checks; records; contracts; brokerage relationship agreements; closing statements and correspondence relating to each real estate transaction the broker has handled.  The records shall be made available for inspection by the commission and its authorized 
agents at all times during usual business hours at the broker’s regular place of business.  No broker shall charge a separate fee relating to retention of records.
Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.220
 requires:
(1) A broker shall establish and maintain a separate escrow account(s), to be designated as a property management escrow account(s), for the deposit of current rents and money received from the owner(s) or on the owner’s(s’) behalf for payment of expenses related to property management. Before making disbursements from a property management escrow account, a broker shall ensure that the account balance for that owner’s(s’) property(ies) is sufficient to cover the disbursements.

*   *   *
(6) Fees or commissions payable to a broker must be withdrawn from a property management escrow account at least once a month unless otherwise agreed in writing. . . .

In addition, regulations require the broker to maintain documents that relate to his brokerage and management activities.  Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.097
 requires licensees to provide broker disclosure forms and states:

(1) At the earliest practicable opportunity during or following the first substantial contact by the designated broker or the affiliated licensees with a seller, landlord, buyer, or tenant who has not entered into a brokerage relationship as described in section 339.710.5, RSMo, the licensee shall provide that person with a written copy of the current Broker Disclosure Form prescribed by the Missouri Real Estate Commission. In any event, a licensee shall provide the party that has not entered into a brokerage relationship as described in section 339.710.5, RSMo, the Broker Disclosure Form upon obtaining any personal or financial information or before the signing of a brokerage service agreement, whichever occurs first. . . .
Regulation 4 CSR 250‑8.210
 governs management agreements for brokers and states in part:

(1) Every written property management agreement or other written authorization between a broker and the owners of the real estate shall–

(A) Identify the property to be managed;

(B) State the amount of fee or commission to be paid and when the fee or commission will be paid;
*   *   *
(G) Contain a statement which permits or prohibits the designated broker from offering subagency (not applicable for transaction broker agreements)[.]
III.  Cause for Discipline

Section 339.100.2(14)

Violations of Statutes and Regulations

The MREC cites § 339.100.2(14), which allows discipline for:
[v]iolation of, or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of sections 339.010 to 339.180, or of any lawful rule adopted pursuant to sections 339.010 to 339.180[.]
Demba’s conduct violated statutes and regulations as follows:

(1)
Allowing shortages to occur and remain and disbursing funds to pay for services rendered on properties owned by MCC-4 LLC and Eugene J. Demba, though their account balance was insufficient to cover the disbursement, violated 4 CSR 250-8.220(1).  
(2)
Failing to notify the MREC within 15 days of a change in the name of the financial institution in which the escrow account was kept violated § 339.105.2.  
(3)
Failing to retain the following documents necessary to determine the adequacy of the escrow account violated § 339.105.3 and 4 CSR 250-8.160(1):

(a) A May 2001 bank statement for the escrow account, 
(b) Verification that checks numbered 808-812 cleared the bank, 
(c) Deposit tickets for October 30, 2000, January 8, 2001, January 10, 2001, January 16, 2001, January 22, 2001, February 2, 2001, and February 12, 2001, and
(d)
Voided checks numbered 782 and 793; copies of checks numbered 781, 792, 794-803 and 805-814.
(4)
The following violated § 339.105.3 and 4 CSR 250-8.160(1):

(a) Failure to maintain a complete record of check stubs,  
(b) Failure to ensure that check register numbers and payees matched the check stubs and amounts for which the checks cleared, and 
(c) Failure to ensure that check register numbers and payees matched the check stubs and amounts for which the checks were issued.  

(5)
Failing to provide the landlords, MCC-4 LLC and Eugene J. Demba, with a Broker Disclosure Form violated 4 CSR 250-8.097(1).  
(6)
Failing to provide in the written agency agreements with MCC-4 LLC and Eugene J. Demba whether an offer of subagency could be made violated 4 CSR 250-8.210(1)(G).    
(7)
Failing to state in the agreement with MCC-4 LLC when the fee or commission would be paid violated 4 CSR 250-8.210(1)(B).    
There is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(14) for these violations.
Section 339.100.2(15)
Qualifications for Licensure

The MREC cites § 339.100.2(15), which allows discipline for:

[c]ommitting any act which would otherwise be grounds for the commission to refuse to issue a license under section 339.040[.]
Section 339.040 provides: 

1.  Licenses shall be granted only to persons who present, and corporations, associations or partnerships whose officers, 
associates, or partners present, satisfactory proof to the commission that they:

(1) Are persons of good moral character; and

(2) Bear a good reputation for honesty, integrity, and fair dealing; and

(3) Are competent to transact the business of a  broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public.
The MREC alleges that the same violations that are cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(14) show a lack of good moral character, a lack of good reputation, and a lack of competency.
1.  Good Moral Character
Good moral character is honesty, fairness, and respect for the law and the rights of others. Hernandez v. State Board. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 936 S.W.2d 894, 899 n.1 (Mo. App.,  W.D. 1997).  Demba’s conduct reflected sloppy bookkeeping and business practices, but was not of the nature to reflect badly on his moral character.  The MREC presented no evidence showing Demba’s lack of honesty, fairness, and respect for the law and the rights of others.  The MREC has not established that Demba could be denied licensure on this ground.
2.  Reputation
Reputation is not a person’s actions; it is “the general opinion . . . held of a person by those in the community in which such person resides[.]”  Tate v. Ruhr, 533 S.W.2d 656, 659 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1976) (quoting Black’s Law Dictionary, Rev. 4th Ed., p. 1467-68).  “Reputation” means “the estimation in which one is generally held : the character commonly imputed to one as distinct from real or inherent character[.]”  WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 1929 (unabr. 1986).  Reputation is “a consensus view of many people.”  Haynam v. Laclede Elec. Coop., 827 S.W.2d 200, 206 (Mo. banc 1992).  

There is no evidence as to what opinion, estimation or view other people have of Demba.  The MREC has failed to prove that Demba’s reputation would be grounds for denying him licensure.
3.  Competency
Competency, when referring to occupation, is the “the actual ability of a person to perform in that occupation.”  Section 1.020(8), RSMo 2000.  It also refers to the general “disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability.”  Johnson v. Missouri Bd. of Nursing Adm’rs, 130 S.W.3d 619, 642 (Mo. App., W.D. 2004).  
Demba’s violations of statutes and rules related, in part, to his management of property of an LLC of which he was the only member.  These were all technical violations showing at the worst sloppy bookkeeping.  If MCC-4 LLC were the only entity involved, we might not find that the incompetent management of the escrow account and related records was in such a manner as not to safeguard the interest of the public.  Any risk to which Demba's conduct subjected the LLC was just a risk to his own interests.  However, Demba’s mismanagement of the balances in the escrow account and failure to keep complete and accurate records also affected the rents and expenses on his father’s property.  Demba’s conduct put at risk the business interests of his father and Demba’s accountability for the management of those interests.  It is one thing to mismanage financial affairs that affect the broker only; it is another to subject a third person to the risks inherent in such mismanagement.  Demba was either generally unable to manage the escrow account and related record keeping or was generally disposed not to.  His incompetent transaction of the business of a broker placed at risk his father’s business interests and was, therefore, done in such a manner that failed to safeguard the interest of the public.  
This is a reason to refuse to license Demba under § 339.040.1(3), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15).
Section 339.100.2(18)

Any Other Conduct

The MREC cites § 339.100.2(18), which allows discipline for:
[a]ny other conduct which constitutes untrustworthy, improper or fraudulent business dealings, or demonstrates bad faith or gross incompetence[.]

The adjective “other” means “not the same : DIFFERENT <any [other] man would have done better>.”  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 1598 (unabr. 1986).  Accordingly, this subdivision refers to conduct for which the remaining subdivisions of § 339.100.2 do not allow discipline.  As the conclusions above show, other subdivisions allow discipline for Demba’s conduct.  Therefore, § 339.100.2(18) does not apply.
IV.  Unproven Allegations

Failure to Remove Fees Monthly


The MREC alleges that Demba’s failure to remove management fees monthly from August to November 2000, and again from January to June 2001, violates 4 CSR 250-8.220(6) and that this is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(14), (15), and (18).  The cited regulation requires that “[f]ees or commissions payable to a broker must be withdrawn from a property management escrow account at least once a month unless otherwise agreed in writing.”  The LLC management agreement was the only one that provided for Demba to receive compensation.  It provided that Demba receive “10% of the gross amount of money received from the operation of said premises during the period herein provided for, except that Agent shall receive a minimum amount of $0 each month.”  (Emphasis added.)  The emphasized portion constitutes a written agreement that Demba need not remove the fee monthly.  The MREC has failed to prove that Demba’s not having removed his fee monthly violates 4 CSR 250-8.220(6).  Therefore, there is no cause for discipline for this conduct.
Failure to Retain Receipts for Checks

The complaint’s paragraph 28 alleges:

The 2001 audit revealed that Demba did not retain deposit tickets/receipts for checks No. 781, 784, 788, 789, 794, 795, 796, 798, 803, 805, and 806.  
The MREC cites the hearing transcript, page 150, and Petitioner’s Exhibits 2 and 10 in support.  We found nothing in those references to sustain the allegation.  The MREC has failed to prove the allegation in paragraph 28.

Determination of Correct Payment for Management Fee


The complaint’s paragraph 29 alleges:

Demba was unable to determine if a management fee removed from the escrow account, as check No. 791, was correct, or for what time period the fee was allocated.
The MREC cites the hearing transcript, pages 134-35, and Petitioner’s Exhibits 5, 16B, and 18 in support.  We found nothing in those references to sustain the allegation.  The MREC has failed to prove the allegation in paragraph 29.  
Sufficiency of Management Agreement

The complaint’s paragraphs 31 and 32 allege:

31.  The 2001 audit revealed that Demba’s real estate management agreement with MCC‑4 LLC did not include the licensee’s duties and responsibilities.  
32.  The 2001 audit revealed that Demba’s real estate management agreement with Eugene Demba did not include the licensee’s duties and responsibilities.  
The management agreements in Petitioner’s Exhibits 13 and 15 show an extensive listing of Demba’s duties under section 3, “Duties of Agent.”  The MREC has failed to prove the allegations in paragraphs 31 and 32.
Failure to List City in Which Property is Located

The complaint’s paragraph 41 alleges:
The 2001 audit revealed that Demba’s management agreement with MCC‑4 LLC failed to state the town in which the property was located, thus failing to properly identify the property.
The LLC management agreement identified the properties by street number and zip code.  A zip code is sufficient to identify the town in which property is located.  The location of a zip code can be found quickly in any number of sources.  For instance, in what took about one minute to use zip4.usps.com., we found that 63112 is located in the City of St. Louis.  The LLC management agreement sufficiently identified the properties to satisfy 4 CSR 250‑8.210(1)(A). The MREC has failed to prove the allegation in paragraph 41.
Summary


We find cause to discipline Demba under § 339.100.2(14) and (15).

SO ORDERED on September 30, 2005.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP 


Commissioner

	�The MREC alleges that Demba held the broker-associate license in paragraph 3 of its complaint.  We base Finding of Fact 1.b on Demba’s admission of that allegation in her answer to the complaint.  


	�While the parties did not dispute that the name of the bank changed, no one explained why it changed.





	�The complaint alleges that the stub shows “$421.50.”  The stub shows that, but also shows “VOID.”  (Pet’r Ex. 10.)





	�The complaint lists the date for check number 796 as 3/21/01.  Our findings on check number 796 differ from the allegations in the complaint because we found two listings for check 796 in the check register, one dated 12/31/00 and one dated 3/21/01.  (Pet’r Ex. 10.)





	�The complaint lists the amount as $129.17, but the bank statement shows $129.52.  (Pet’r Ex. 10.)


	�We found two listings in the check register for check number 796, one for 12/31/00 and one for 3/21/01.  (Pet’r Ex. 10.)





	�The complaint alleges that the date cleared was “unknown.”  The bank statement in Petitioner’s Exhibit 10 shows the date cleared as 3/26/01.   





	�The complaint makes allegations about checks whose numbers were typed on the register as 789 and 797.  Those typewritten numbers are marked out and replaced with handwritten numbers 784 and 806, respectively.  (Pet’r Ex. 10.)  We make no findings about these checks because there is no explanation about who made the changes, when, or why.  


	�The complaint alleges that Demba failed to retain copies of checks numbered 783-792, as well as those listed in our Finding of Fact.  Petitioner’s Exhibit 2 shows that the examiner found that Demba did not retain check number 792, but there is no indication what the examiner found regarding checks numbered 783-791.  Therefore, we make no finding about those checks.





	�The same is true for check numbered 796.  See footnotes 4 and 6, above.  However, the MREC does not allege this irregularity in its complaint as a matter for discipline. 


	�Statutory references are to 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri, unless otherwise noted.


	�We refer to the version of § 339.010 effective during the period audited, August 22, 2000, to August 22, 2001.


	�Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.160 refers to the version effective August 28, 1994.  


	�Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.220 refers to the version effective August 28, 1994.  


	�Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.097 refers to the version effective July 30, 2000.  


	�Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.210 refers to the version effective July 30, 2000.  
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